Sec. 11. Effective date. If local consent is required, this act shall take effect with respect to each independent school district named in section 1 upon its approval by the school board of such independent school district and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. The last sentence of said section 645.021, subdivision 1, shall not be applicable to this act.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 823---H. F. No. 2049

[Not Coded]

An act relating to policemen's relief associations in cities of the third class; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 174, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 174, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Cities of the third class; policemen's relief associations. The provisions of this act expire on July 1, 1967 1969.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 824-H. F. No. 2051

[Not Coded]

An act relating to a tax levy in the city of Minneapolis for the firemen's relief association; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 318, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 318, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 578, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; firemen's relief. The governing body of the city of Minneapolis shall each year at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of three mills on all taxable property within the city. in an amount to pay the estimated pension costs due and pay-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

822]

[Chap.

able by the Minneapolis fire department relief association pursuant to law for the year said pension costs are to be paid; less the proeccess or moneys paid into the special fund of such association pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 69, or any other provision of law, during said year. Said tax shall in no event exceed two mills. Should the estimated payments from the Minneapolis fire department relief association fund be of such amount as to require a levy in excess of 1-3/4 mills; The contributions by firemen provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.361, paragraph 1, shall in such year be increased from 3-1/2 percent to 4-1/2 5-1/2 percent. Should the estimated payments from the Minneapolis fire department relief association fund be of such amount that the two mill levy is insufficient to enable them to meet such payments, then the contributions by firemen provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.361, paragraph 1, shall in such year be increased from 4-1/2 percent to 5 percent. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which the city of Minneapolis is located and shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid. All moneys collected under such levy shall be credited to the special fund of the association. This levy shall not be considered a part of the tax levy under any limitation in the charter of the city of Minneapolis, but shall be in addition to any existing charter or statutory limitation.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 825—H. F. No. 2056

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and policemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4; Laws 1957, Chapter 721, Sections 1 and 2; Laws 1959, Chapter 428, Section 2; Laws 1961,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.